To the attention of: The Prime Minister of the Republic of Bulgaria 

1, Dondukov blvd. 

Sofia

Bulgaria 
Copy to:
Infringement unit

Att.: Julio Garcia- Burges,
Environment Directorate-General
European Commission
B-1049 Brussels

Regarding: Your written answer with No.1490/07 from 14 March 2008, Illegal construction in Rila Mountain 
Dear Prime Minister, 
Thank You for the written information regarding check-ups of the illegal construction works on the territory of Rila National Park and protected territory Rila and Rila-buffer 

I would like to inform You that the non-governmental formation Citizens for Rila have made their own investigation on the basis of documents issued by Your subordinate competent authorities, concerning the illegal construction works in Rila Mountain. I believe this information will be of interest to You. There has also been made a verification concerning the violations of the European Directives. 

Unfortunately my concerns regarding the protection of the above mentioned territories of extreme significance for the Bulgarian and European natural heritage remain. In relation to the below listed facts and to a detailed reading of the Bulgarian and European laws, I still apprehend that there exist a number of irregularities, whose further existence must not be allowed. 
Information regarding the currently put into effect investment projects, stipulated in the rejected by the Ministry of Environment and Waters General Spatial Plan of “Tourist and Ski Center Panichishte-Ezerata-Kabul” 
After the submission of signals to the office of the Supreme Administrative Prosecutor and to the General Directorate of “Reaction against criminality, protection of the social order and prevention” from 19 September 2007 check-ups were assigned to be made by the Regional Directorate of National Construction Control – Kiustendil and the Regional Inspection for Environment and Waters – Sofia. As a result of the check-ups the competent authorities, including the Council of Ministers have placed answers for which the NGO has the following standpoint: 

1. Elements of the rejected General Spatial Plan of the ski center are being fulfilled “by the piece”; 
2. More than 10 acts for administrative violations have been issued by  the Regional Inspection for Environment and Waters – Sofia and the Directorate of Rila National Park, without further responsibility to be sought after the persons who have destroyed the protected territory;
3. Significant irregularities, which the investigating authorities failed to detect, were specified; 
4. There have not been undertaken any measures for the termination of the illegal activities, which resulted in additional damages to the protected territory;

5. The competent authorities have not undertaken any measures to eliminate the damages of the illegal activities. 
I. Construction of a Passenger seat rope-way (PSRW) Pionerska mountain hostel - Rilski Ezera mountain hostel 
Accessible documents:

1. Plan of the route of PSRW Pionerska mountain hostel –Rilski Ezera mountain hostel from 1995 
2. Decision for Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) No.73/1995 from 24 January 1995, issued by the Ministry of Environment 
3. Construction permit No.0549/02 March 1995, issued by the Regional Inspection for Technical Control – Sofia. 
4. Order No. 362/08 December 1997, issued by the National Forest Control (currently State Forest Agency) a part of the Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Agrarian Reform (currently Ministry of Agriculture and Food Supply)   
5. Construction permit No.45/27 October 1998, issued by the Municipal Administration of Sapareva Banya 
6. Notification from 26 July 2005 by Eurostandart Ltd –Varna 
7. Letter of Coherence No.92-00-803/08 August 2005, issued by the Directorate of Rila National Park 
8. Explanatory note of sub-site Upper lift station 
9. Standpoint No.04-00-658/31 May 2007 of the Directorate of Rila National Park 
10. Letter for coherence No.НСЗП-1189/11 June 2007, issued by the Ministry of Environment and Waters  
11. Letter No.НСЗП-1576/30 July 2007, issued by the Ministry of Environment and Waters  
12. Letter No.03-07-44/04 October 2007 by the Council of Ministers 
13. Answer of an Application for an Access to Public Information No.26-00-8718/08 October 2007 by the Regional Inspection for Environment and Waters – Sofia
14. Protocols No.1841/22 August 2007 and No.2210/10 October 2007 by the Regional Inspection for Environment and Waters – Sofia
15. Written information No.ЗДОИГ-2394/20 November 2007 issued by the Ministry of Environment and Waters  
16. Letter No.СБ-122-01-337/05 November 2007, issued by the Regional Directorate of National Construction Control – Kiustendil
17. Letter No.1552/23 November 2007 from the Regional Prosecutor’s Office- Kiustendil  
18. Decree of the Regional Prosecutor’s Office- Kiustendil  from 11 March 2008 regarding complaint with an incoming No.181/08 
I.1 Violation of the Environment Protection Law and the Law on the Town and Country Planning 
With a Resolution No.73/1995 on an Environmental Impact Assessment of the Ministry of Environment and Waters was allowed the realization of the project Passenger seat rope-way (PSRW) Pionerska mountain hostel - Rilski Ezera mountain hostel. The term of validity of Resolution No.73/1995 is one year, considered from 14 October 1997 (i.e. until 14 October 1998) according to Article 23 b, paragraph 4 of the revoked Environment Protection Law. The same is also stated in a letter by the Ministry of Environment and Waters with outgoing No.: 08-00-5361/14 October 1997. 
The chief architect of the Municipality of Sapareva Banya approved the project for the construction of the Passenger seat rope-way (PSRW) on 20 October 1998 – six days after the end of the validity term of Resolution No.73/1995 on an Environmental Impact Assessment, and the Construction permit was issued 13 days after the above mentioned term, violating the operative at that time Environment Protection Law. This means that the Construction permit No.45/27 October 1998 is violating the Environmental normative order and thus the construction must be considered illegal from its very beginning (Article 151, paragraph 1, item 2 of the revoked Law on the Town and Country Planning). As an illegal construction in a protected territory the construction of the lift was a construction not liable to legalization (Article 162, paragraph 5 of the Law on the Town and Country Planning) and was liable to obliteration (Article 160, paragraph the Law on the Town and Country Planning).  
I.2.Violation of the Environment Protection Law and the Protected Territories Law. 
On 28 August 2007 was submitted the first signal from citizens about the construction of PSRW Pionerska mountain hostel - Rilski Ezera mountain hostel. A week later on 04 September 2007, the chief architect of the Municipality of Sapareva Banya approved the investment project “PSRW Pionerska mountain hostel - Rilski Ezera mountain hostel – a change during construction” at the conditions of Article 154 (2), item 5 and item of the Territory Structure Law. The changes were considered “essential” by the Regional Directorate of the National Construction Control. According to letter with outgoing No.НСЗП-1189/11 June 2007 the Ministry of Environment and Waters coheres a change during construction of PSRW only for a sub-site “Upper lift station” on the basis of Article 13(2) of the Protected Territories Law (PTL). According to the cited article from PTL, the Ministry of Environment and Waters has the right to cohere construction activities for sites for which Environmental Impact assessment is not required. In the public data bases though there is no information that the Ministry of Environment and Waters has made an announcement about a decision concerning the necessity of implementation of an Environmental Impact Assessment for the above mentioned investment project, which is required according to Article 93 (1), item 3 and item 5 from the Environment Protection Law for investment proposals that fall within Enclosure 1(item37b) of the Environment Protection Law. Furthermore in a letter with outgoing No.НСЗП-1576/30 July 2007 the Ministry of Environment and Waters informed the investor about the necessity of the fulfillment of the procedure according to Article 93 (1) from the Environment Protection Law. 
After the head of the Regional Directorate of National Construction Control – Kiustendil requires with a letter with outgoing No.СБ-122-01-131/24 September 2007 from Atomic Invest Ltd a cohered project for PSRW, the chief architect of Sapareva Banya Municipality misled the head of Regional Directorate of the National Construction Control, that the concerted by the Ministry of Environment and Waters preliminary project corresponds to the approved under No.58/2007 technical project while the former corresponds to upper lift station and the later to the whole PSRW (most likely)

Yet on 15 October 2007 to the Ministry of Environment and Waters was submitted a new claim with incoming No.НСЗП – 2274/15 October 2007 for coherence of project “Change during construction of PSRW Pionerska Mountain hostel – Rilski Ezera mountain hostel, Municipality of Sapareva Banya”, which proves the desire of the investor to try to legalize the already started construction of the rest of the PSRW (substructures, poles, etc.) According to protocols No.1841/22 August 2007 and No.2210/10 October 2007 of the Regional Inspectorate of Environment and Waters on the territory of Rila National Park were being constructed new substructures with enlarged scales and on a particular distance from the old already existing substructures, which activity up to 15 October 2007 has not yet been concerted by the ministry of Environment and Waters according to Article 13 from the Protected Territories Law. 
This means that the construction of PSRW was concerted by the Ministry of Environment and Waters and allowed by the Municipality of Sapareva Banya at the existence of an Environmental Impact Assessment (from 1995) with an expired validity term, without the necessary according to Article 93 (1) procedures on a decision over the necessity of Environmental Impact Assessment and through violation of Article 13 (2) of the Protected Territories Law. The destruction of a protected territory is a crime according to Article 278c of the Criminal Code. 
I.3 Violation of the Biodiversity Law
The investment project “PSRW Pionerska mountain hostel - Rilski Ezera mountain hostel – a change during construction” has not gone under an estimation of the necessity of an assessment for compatibility with the objective and aims of the projected protected territories “Rila” (BG0000495 approved by the Council of Ministers on 2 March 2007) and “Rila-buffer” (BG0001188) according to Article 31-33 of the Biodiversity Law This estimation is obligatory for all projects that fall within the borders of protected territories in the sense of the Biodiversity Law and the European Habitats Directive. 
I.4 Violation of the Forestry Law and the Property Law. 

With an order No.362/18 December 1997 the National Forestry Directorate granted to the Municipality of Sapareva Banya the right to use 17,14 decares from the State Forestry Fund with the aim to construct PSRW as the Municipality was obliged to retain the ownership right of the lift and not to remise the right use to other users. Four years later aiming the construction of the lift was founded the company "Atomic Invest". In "Atomic Invest" the municipality is a minority owner and the other owners are a company from the town of Dupnitsa and a company from the town of Pernik. During the same year the Audit Office made an audit to the Municipality and acutely criticized the company contract as it did not guarantee that the construction right for the lift could not be remised.  During 2004 the shares of both companies were bought by the company “Rila Sport”. 

As a result was violated the order of the National Forestry Directorate and Article 56 (2) of the Property Law.
I.5 Violation of the Concession Law and the State Property Law 
1. The use of sites that are entirely owned by the State, which is the case with Rila National Park, can be practiced only through the establishment of a concession. All concessions are obligatory registered in the National Concession Register. In the National Concession Register is mission any information for the foundation of a concession according to Article. 16 (2) from the State Property Law by the side of the Council of Ministers (Letter No.03-07-44/04 October 2007) for the construction of this part of the PSRW, which falls within the borders of Rila National Park. We presume violation of Article 16 and Article 16а from the State Property Law.
2. An audit made by the Regional Prosecutor of Kiustendil shows that the participation part of the Municipality of Sapareva Banya in the construction of the site Passenger rope-way (PRW) Pionerska mountain hostel – Rilski Ezera mountain hostel by the joint company “Atomic Invest” is actually a “granting of terrain”. 
2.1 In this case the Regional Prosecutor of Kiustendil failed to check in what way the Municipality granted a terrain which is entirely state property for this part of the project which falls within the borders of Rila National Park. 
2.2 They also failed to note the fact that the construction of PRW was executed by a legal entity which does not have the right for this and is thus violating Article 56, sentence 2 of the Property Law. By an order No.362/08 December 1997 the National Forestry Directorate granted to the Municipality of Sapareva Banya the right to use 17,14 decares of the State Forestry Fund with the aim to construct PSRW, as the Municipality was obliged to retain the ownership right of the lift and not to remise the right use to other users. At the moment the construction of PSRW is being executed by “Atomic Invest” Ltd. – Sofia, which is noted in a letter by the Regional Directorate of National Construction Control – Kiustendil.

2.3 The construction of the lift is being executed without the establishment of a concession for the use of land of Rila National Park. The construction, including of the approved project “Change during construction of PSRW Pionerska Mountain hostel – Rilski Ezera mountain hostel” is being executed in violation of Article 16a of the State Property Law. With an order No.362/08 December 1997 National Forestry Directorate granted to the Municipality of Sapareva Banya the right to use 17,14 decares of the State Forestry Fund with the aim to construct PSRW. Both in the primary and in the changed project is stipulated a construction of sites which are not a part of PSRW, including a café with general floorage of 167 square meters, rest rooms with floorage of 38 square meters and a garage for snowmobiles and motor engines with floorage of 51 square meters. These sites can be constructed on an estate of public state property only through the means of a concession, which does not currently exist.

I.6 Violation of the Territory Structure Law. 
The investment project “Change during construction of PSRW Pionerska mountain hostel – Rilski Ezera mountain hostel, Municipality of Sapareva Banya” was approved by the head architect of the Municipality of Sapareva Banya, thus significantly violating the administrative procedures, which makes the project illegal in the sense of Article 224, paragraph 1, item 2 of the Territory Structure Law in relation to Article 154, paragraph 2., item 2 of the Territory Structure Law. The most significant violations are:


- In violation of the Environment Protection Law the Ministry of Environment and Waters did not express an opinion on an estimation about the necessity of the execution of Environmental Impact Assessment for the questioned investment project, as it is required according to Article. 93, paragraph 1, item 3 and item 5 of the Environment Protection Law for investment proposals falling within Enclosure 1 (item 37b) of the Environment Protection Law and required in a letter No. НСЗП-1576/30 July 2007 from the Ministry of Environment and Waters.

- The investment project “Change during construction of PSRW Pionerska mountain hostel – Rilski Ezera mountain hostel” did not undergo an estimation of the necessity of an assessment for compatibility with the objective and aims of the projected protected territories “Rila” (BG0000495 and BG0002055) and “Rila-buffer” (BG0001188) according to Article 31-33 of the Biodiversity Law. 

- The alteration of the approved investment project was done without a notary certified approval by the Minister of Environment and Waters in his function of a concerned party in the sense of Article 149, paragraph 2 of the Territory Structure Law, as thus was violated Article. 154, paragraph 2 of the Territory Structure Law. 
In violation of Article 144 of the Territory Structure Law the head architect of the Municipality of Sapareva Banya approved the investment projects of the above mentioned sites without being introduced to ownership documents, documents for constituted real rights and current administrative deeds – all necessary for the permission according to the Environment Protection Law.   
1.7 Violation of the Forestry Law and the Environment Protection Law 
By a letter No.СБ-122-01-337/05 November 2007 Regional Directorate of National Construction Control – Kiustendil witnessed the existence of temporary forest roads which serve the construction of PSRW Pionerska mountain hostel – Rilski Ezera mountain hostel, including 800 meters within the borders of Rila National Park. Athough in the letter is cited that Article 81, paragraph 5 of the Forestry Law, according to which the construction of temporary forest roads is not considered a construction, still for their construction is required an approval by the Regional Forest Management – Kiustendil in accordance with Article 34.(2)2 of Regulation No.39 from 10 April 2006 concerning the constructions in the forest and lands of the Forestry Fund. Such approval was not issued – a fact which the Regional Directorate of National Construction Control – Kiustendil failed to note. Within the borders of Rila National Park the competent authority - Ministry of Environment and Waters did not co-ordinate such activity either.
According to a written verification (outgoing No.ЗДОИГ-2394/20 November 2007) the Ministry of Environment and Waters informed that the constructed technical road within the borders of Rila National Park was not co-ordinated with the Ministry and for the executed administrative violations were issued acts by the Directorate of Rila National Park. 
In this case also the destruction of a protected territory is a crime according to Article 278c of the Criminal Code. For this crime the preparator was not yet brought to book. 
II. Construction of a road from Pionerska mountain hostel to the village of Panichishte. 
Accessible documents:
1. A statement No.08-00-517/08 June 2006 of the Directorate of Rila National Park
2. A Letter No. 08-00-379/03 July 2006 from the Ministry of Environment and Waters. 
3. A claim No.3183/03 August 2006 from the Municipality of Sapareva Banya
4. A statement No.08-00-785/18 August 2006 of the Directorate of Rila National Park
5. A report from 06 October 2006 from the Municipality of Sapareva Banya 

6. A claim No.4196/06 October from the Municipality of Sapareva Banya
7. A statement No.08-00-1064/31 October 2006 of the Directorate of Rila National Park
8. A written statement No.ЗДОИГ-2394/20 November 2007 from the Ministry of Environment and Waters
9. A letter No.СБ-122-01-337/05 November 2007 from the Regional Directorate of National Construction Control – Kiustendil
10. A report No.1842/22 August 2007 from the Regional Inspection for Environment and Waters – Sofia
11. A report No.2210/10 October 2007 from the Regional Inspection for Environment and Waters – Sofia
12. Act No.000774/12 September 2007 from the Regional Inspection for Environment and Waters – Sofia
13. Enclosure 1 towards Act No.000774/12 September 2007 from the Regional Inspection for Environment and Waters – Sofia
14. A signal to the Directorate of National Construction Control No.24-00-1209/19 September 2007 from the Directorate of Rila National Park
15. A signal to the Regional Prosecutor in Dupnitsa from 04 February 2007 from the Bulgarian Association of Parks. 
16. GIS-map with Restored Property Map (RPM) from 2005 and falsified coordinate register of the estates of the road.  
II.1 Violation of the Environment Protection Law and the Biodiversity Law
On the basis of the approved investment projects “Reconstruction and rehabilitation of a road Pionerska mountain hostel – village of Panichishte from km.0+000,00 to 0+515,35 and from km.3+000,00 to 3+600,00” (I stage) and “ Reconstruction and rehabilitation of a road Pionerska mountain hostel – village of Panichishte for the section from km.0+515,35 to 3+000,00” (II stage) were issued non appealed against construction permits respectively: No.39/21 June 2006 and No.57/22 August 2006.
These investment projects did not undergo neither the obligatory estimation for the necessity of the execution of Environmental Impact Assessment according to Article  93 (1) 2 from the Environment Protection Law, nor an Assessment for compatibility with the objective and the aims of the projected protected territories “Rila” (BG0000495 and BG0002055) and “Rila-buffer”(BG0001188) according to Article 31-33 of the Biodiversity Law, despite the numerous announcement letters from the Directorate of Rila National Park and the Ministry of Environment and Waters.

II.2 Violation of the Environment Protection Law
Although to the investor was drawn up a statement against the executed violations towards Article 93 (1) 2 of the Environment Protection Law, as required by Article 151 (1) of the Environment Protection Law, the illegal construction has not been cease yet as stipulated by Article 151 (2) of the Environment Protection Law.
II.3 General violations 
To a claim by the Regional Directorate of National Construction Control – Kiustendil the investor submitted the Project documentation related to the project “Reconstruction and rehabilitation of road Pionerska mountain hostel – village of Panichishte”, which is supposed to certify that the route of the reconstructed road does not damage the borders of Rila National Park. 

The project documentation was prepared by VIA plan Ltd for the needs of the Municipality of Sapareva Banya and includes a project situation of the road, an explanatory note, the lots of the estates No.000719 and No.000730, which represent the road and which were submitted by the Municipal Service for Agriculture and Forestry(MSAF) - Sapareva Banya and drawings of the border points, legalized by MSAF – Sapareva Banya and the Blagoevgrad Territorial Cadastre Ltd.
II.3.1 Violation of the Environment Protection Law and the Territory Structure Law 
At the audit made by Regional Directorate of National Construction Control – Kiustendil no violations were determined. But according to a written statement (outgoing No.ЗДОИГ-2394/20 November 2007) The Ministry of Environment and Waters informs that “in the construction of separate small sections of the road, within the frames of a total 1 decare was allowed entering within the borders of Rila National Park, for which violation was complied the relevant Act for noted administrative violation”, which is violation of the Territory Structure Law as the construction was executed out of the construction borders. According to the applied route of the road in the Restored Property Map(RPM) from 2005 in GIS the entering of the road is 10 decares but not 1. This ascertainment was also made by the Directorate of Rila National Park.
II.3.2 Violation of the Forestry Law 
According to the lots of the estates No.000719 and No.000730, the road Pionerska mountain hostel – village of Panichishte falls within the borders of the Forestry Fund and is actually a forest road, which includes in itself subsections of the State Forestry of Dupnitsa. Consequently here is violated Article 24 of Regulation No.39 for construction in the forests and lands of the forestry fund, as the construction of the road and its adjoining infrastructure were not co-ordinated with the National Forestry Directorate, currently called State Forestry Agency(SFA), and do not fall under the regulations of the Roaf Law (according to Article 1 (2), item 3.). 
II.3.3 Violations according to the Criminal Code 
At the confronting of the digital information from the Restored Property Map (RPM) from 2005 and the lots of the estates No.000719 and No.000730 towards the Project documentation of the road there appear inconformities concerning the borders of Rila National Park. Comparing the areas of the estates of the Forest Structure Project of the State Forestry of Dupnitsa and the project of the cadastral map of the land of Sapareva Banya there were found inconformities concerning the areas of the border estates, which inconformities are in favour of the Municipality of Sapareva Banya.  
These deeds of officials, leading to the discovered inconformities related to the area of Rila National Park (an exceptional state property) were committed in the period 2005 and 2007 year, as we presume the commitment of crimes according to Article 311 from the Criminal Code. During this period was notissued neither an order of the Minister of the Environment and Waters for reduction of the territory of Rila National Par, nor an order of the Minister of agriculture and forestry for alteration of the plan for land division. For the case the Association of parks in Bulgaria submitted a signal to the Regional Prosecutor of Dupnitsa on 2 April 2007. 
II.3.4 Violation according to the Criminal Code
The Directorate of Rila National Park has discovered entering on the territory of Rila National Park (Signal No.24-00-1209/19 September 2007), which has violated the cohered with the Directorate of the park project of the road and moreover is a destruction of a protected territory in the sense of Article 278c of the Criminal Code. 
II.3.5 Violation of the Concession Law, the State Property Law and the Protected Territories Law  
The construction of a road within the borders of the national park (1) was executed without the establishment of a concession, (2) in violation of Article 16 of the State Property Law, (3) and in violation of Article 21 of the Protected Territories Law.   
The municipal estates No.000719 and No.000730 are divided estates of State Forestry Dupnitsa respectively No.000599 and No.000600, which were restored to the municipality after court cases according to the order of the Law on restoration of ownership of forests ans lands from the Forestry Fund, but after an appeal against the sentence, the State Forestry again becomes an owner of the land. In the meanwhile, though the separated estates No.000719 и No.000730 remain a property of the municipality. 
III. Restoration of the path towards Rilski Ezera mountain hostel 
Accessible documents
1. A statement No. 04-00-756/22 June 2007 of the Directorate of Rila National Park 
2. Co-ordination letter No.НСЗП-1411/05 July 2007 by the Ministry of Environment and Waters
3. A signal to the Directorate of National Construction Control No.24-00-1209/19 September 2007 from the Directorate of Rila National Park 
4. A report No.2210/10 October 2007 from the the Regional Inspection for Environment and Waters – Sofia 
III.1 Violation of the Protected Territories Law, the Territory Structure Law, the Criminal Code, the State Property Law.    
According to a signal (outgoing No.24-00-1209/19 September 2007) from the Directorate of Rila National Park to the Directorate of National Construction Control the restoration of the path towards Rilski Ezera mountain hostel was an activity not mentioned in the activities allowed by the Directorate of Rila National Park and the Ministry of Environment and Waters (according to the co-ordination letter from the Ministry of Environment and Waters with outgoing No.НСЗП-1411/05 July 2007) and namely leveling of the dimensions of the path without damaging of the neighbouring terrain. In fact the investor has made a widening of the path in certain sections, related to additional dumping and has also executed illegal construction of draining installations with total length of 36m, there has been laid PVC-pipes and has been made open excavation with length 30 meters, width 1,1 meters and depth 0,9 meters. The violation was made without any technical documentation, construction documentation according to Article 148 (1) of the Territory Structure Law and without co-ordination with the Directorate of Rila National Park, thus violating Article 21, item 1 of the Protected Territories Law and was realized on a terrain that is exclusive state property and protected territory in violation of Article 16 of the State Property Law and Article 278b of the Criminal Code. 
III.2 Violation of the Protected Territories Law and the Management Plan of Rila National Park. 
Before the Regional Directorate of National Construction Control – Kiustendil was presented a letter with outgoing No.НСЗП-1411/05 July 2007 of the Ministry of Environment and Waters whit which the investor was notified that “according to the Management plan of Rila National Park, the sustenance of paths for tourist service is admissible”. Despite that the Ministry of Environment and Waters co-ordinated the leveling of the path “in terms that it is included in the project for technical and biological recultivation after the construction of PSRW Pionerska mountaion hostel – Rilski Ezera mountain hostel, which construction is firstly not a “tourist service” and secondly is illegal (there has been issued an Act for noted administrative violation from the Directorate of Rila National Park according to a report), which means that the restriction were not followed. 
The allowed by the Ministry of Environment and Waters passing of automobiles  and other technique serving the construction of the PSRW through the determined for tourist services path towards Rilski Ezera mountain hostel within the borders of the park is: 
- violating the Management plan of Rila National Park (section II, item 4.4, sub-item I-10),
- violating Article 16 (1) and Article 16а (1) from the State Property Law which does not allow out of purpose use of estates of state public property and use of such property without the establishment of a concession according to the Concession Law.  
IV. “Anti-fire clearings” and ski slopes in sections 100, 101, 103 and 118 in the municipal forestry – town of Sapareva Banya – subordinate structure of the State Forestry of Dupnitsa.
Accessible documents:

1. A report from an audit of the Regional Forestry Management – Kiustendil from от 07 November 2007 
2. GIS – map of the section and the clear cuttings on the basis of  the Forest Structure Project 1997 and  2007 
3. A letter No.92-20/19 March 2008 of the State Forestry Agency 
IV.1 Violation of the Forestry Law, the Regulation for Appliance of the Forestry Law and the special regulations
According to a report from the audit if the Regional Forestry Management  - Kiustendil from 07 November 2007 it becomes clear that currently are made clear cuttings into “anti-fire clearing” in subsections  118 „г” and 101 „ш”. On the basis of the report and a verification in GIS it appears that:

1. The approved and fulfilled “anti-fire clearing” in subsection 118 „г” is 10 meters wide and is less than 500 meters away from an existing cutting of the PSRW (subsection 118_1 with area of 3,4 hectares) which is 50 meters wide
2. The approved and partly fulfilled “anti-fire clearing” in subsection 101 „ш” is 25 meters wide and is 10 to 1000 meters away from other neighbouring clearings of PSRW in the subsections 101 and 103 with width of 10 meters and the planned additional “anti-fire clearings” in sections 100 and 103.

“The anti-fire clearings”, which are approved and partly fulfilled in subsections 101 „и”, „н”, „ц”, „ш”, „ю” and 118 „г” and which are planned in sections 100 and 103 on the territory of the Municipal Forestry – Sapareva Banya does not correspond to the requirements for projecting of forest-culture barriers (“anti-fire clearings”) in Regulation No.6 for the structure of the forests and lands of the Forestry Fund, concerning width, elongation and location of the “clearings”. From the map of the Forest Structure Project (FSP) of State Forestry Dupnitsa it becomes clear that in an area of 5 km can be seen 4 new and 3 already existing – in total 7 clearings. 

In the Forestry Law, the Regulation for Appliance of the Forestry Law and the special regulations does not exist the term “anti-fire clearings” and there neither exists a legal procedure for fulfillment of “clear cuttings into anti-fire clearings(or fores-culture barriers)”.

It did not become clear to what extent it is legal for the developed by “Agrolesproekt” Ltd. the Forest Structure Project of State Forestry Dupnitsa and Municipal Forestry “Sapareva Banya” to implement the stipulations of the currently rejected General Structure Plan of ski-resort “Panichishte-Ezerata-Kabul”.  
According to us the cutting of these clearings, nevertheless it aims the construction of ski-slopes or aims to fight against fires – it leads to violation of Article 17 Forestry Law, if this cutting is not accompanied by new forestation over lands out of the Forestry Fund – for such forestation we have not been announced. 

In relation to this signal The State Forestry Agency witrh a letter No.92-20/19 March 2008 has temporarily ordered the cuttings to be stopped until the case becomes clear.

IV.2 Violation of the Biodiversity Law
The project-extracts for anti-fire clearings with “outgoing No.2896/28.11.2006” and “outgoing No.473/28.02.2007”, approved by the Regional Forestry Management – Kiustendil did not undergo an Assessment for compatibility according to Article 31-33 of the Biodiversity Law. 
IV.3 Violation of the Biodiversity Law
The Forest Structure Project of State Forestry Dupnitsa and Municipal forestry “Sapareva Banya”, developed by “Agrolesproekt” Ltd did not undergo a Compatibility Assessment according to Article 31-33 of the Biodiversity Law. 
V. Construction of a resort village in the village of Panichishte 

Accessible documents:

1. A letter No.04-00-1786/24 March 2008 of the Regional Inspection for Environment and Waters – Sofia 
2. An enactment of the Regional Prosecutor’s Office of Kiustendil from 11 March 2008 concerning a complaint with incoming No.181/08 
V.1 Violations of the Territory Structure Law, Environment Protection Law and Biodiversity Law 
From a letter No.04-00-1786/24 March 2008 of the Regional Inspection for Environment and Waters – Sofia it becomes clear that the Detailed Spatial Plan - 
Regulation plan of the village of Panichishte was approved in 2006 by the Municipality of Sapareva Banya without a conformity with the normative basis for Environment( Environmental Protection Law and Biodiversity Law) which violates the Territory Structure Law and thus questions the legality of the buildings that a currently being constructed in the village of Panichishte. 
V.2 Violation of the Forestry Law and the Municipal Property Law  

Although the audit of the Regional Prosecutor of Kiustendil stated that in the village of Panichishte “there is not illegal hand back of forests to the Municipality of Sapareva Banya and here were not apported decares of forests from the municipality to the joint company Atomic Invest”, the Regional Prosecutor of Kiustendil failed to note that after the approval of a Detailed Structure Plan of the village of Panichishte in 2006 was executed a exclusion of the territory of Panichishte from the Forestry Fund in violation of the regulations of Article 14-14г and Article 19 of the Forestry Law, that concern the terms and conditions according to which land and forests can be excluded from the Forestry Fund. 
In the enactment of the Regional Prosecutor of Kiustendil is cited a letter of the Municipality of Sapareva Banya in which it is said that there was contracted an “efficient transaction between the municipality and Rila Sport Ltd for 200,6 decares in the village of Panichishte, in exchange of the obligation of the company to invest 2 800 000 levs in the projection, construction and rehabilitation of municipal infrastructure sites” . On one hand a verification in the public company register “Daxy” shows that the company has an initial capital of 50 000 levs, which puts under suspicion the expedience of the bargain. On the other hand from a verification in the Listing Agency in Dupnitsa, it becomes clear that the efficient transaction is actually a “contract for sale-trade” which contradicts the statement of the municipality of Sapareva Banya in the abovementioned letter.

VI. Enlargement of existent reservoir and adjoining road in the locality of Chernata Skala in Rila National Park 
Accessible documents: 
1. A Co-ordination letter No.08-00-35/28 January 2005 from National Council for Environment Protection 
2. A letter No.92-00-861/10 August 2005 from the Directorate of Rila National Park 
3. An order No.РД-203/08 September 2005 of the Directorate of Rila National Park 
4. A notification from 28 November 2005 from Evrostandart Ltd.  
VI.1 Violation of the Environmental Protection Law and the Territory Structure Law 
The enlargement of the reservoir and the adjoining road in 2007 are activities co-ordinated from the Ministry of Environment and Waters (outgoing No.08-00-35/28 January 2005) and the Directorate of Rila National Park (Order No.РД-203/08 September 2005) according to Article 13 (2) from the Protected Territories Law without the existence of a procedure for estimation of the necessity of an Environmental Impact Assessment. If the construction permits are issued after 27 September 2005 at the terms of the altered Environment Protection Law (State Gazette 77 from 2005) the reservoir falls into item 3 of Enclosure 2 of the Environment Protection Law and most likely there is a violation of the normative basis for the environment, i.e. there must be issued a construction permit by the Municipality of Sapareva Banya.
VI.2 Violation of the State Property Law and the Concession Law 
The enlargement of the reservoir is executed over a state public property in violation of Article 16 from the State Property Law without the establishment of a concession and payment of the appropriate concession recompense. 
VII. Add to building activities and reconstruction of mountain hostels 
VII. 1 Violation of the Protected Territories Law, the Concession Law, the State Property Law, The Management plan of Rila National Park 
In Coalition Let Nature Remain in Bulgaria was submitted a signal for the preparation of add to building activities for Lovna mountain hostel on the territory of Rila National Park in violation of regime I.5 for the zone “Buildings and installations” towards Article 4.4.

There isn’t public data for issued co-ordination documents from the Ministry of Environment and Waters and construction permits from the Municipality of Sapareva Banya. 
Sincerely, 






Date: 19 May 2008
Neli Arabadzhieva 

Citizens for Rila
blueprints@abv.bg
tel: + 359 896 61 43 12 
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